unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements. There were no material transactions between the Company and ISS during the periods
presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements that would need to be presented.

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared under existing U.S. generally accepted
accounting principles (“GAAP”), which are subject to change and interpretation. The Company has been treated as the “Seller” in the Disposition for
accounting purposes. The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements contain specific assumptions and adjustments
related to the Disposition, as described in greater detail below. The adjustments are based on information presently available and assumptions management
believes are reasonable under the circumstances as of the date of this report. Actual adjustments, however, may differ materially from the information
presented.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Financial Condition

As of March 31, 2014
(in thousands)

Historical

MSCI   ISS (a)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

MSCI
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 260,450  $ —  $ 367,355 (b) $ 627,805
Accounts receivable, net of allowances   191,905   —   —   191,905
Deferred taxes   75,931   —   (30,591) (c)  45,340
Prepaid income taxes   17,091   —   —   17,091
Prepaid and other assets   27,810   —   —   27,810
Assets held for sale   415,673   (415,673)   —   —

Total current assets   988,860   (415,673)   336,764   909,951
Property, plant and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation   79,758   —   —   79,758
Goodwill   1,547,173   —   —   1,547,173
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization   462,348   —   —   462,348
Other non-current assets   15,679   —   —   15,679
Total assets  $ 3,093,818  $ (415,673)  $ 336,764  $ 3,014,909

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 1,542  $ —  $ 5,686 (d) $ 7,228
Accrued compensation and related benefits   42,635   —   —   42,635
Other accrued liabilities   40,252   —   —   40,252
Current maturities of long-term debt   19,775   —   —   19,775
Deferred revenue   314,247   —   —   314,247
Liabilities held for sale   128,200   (128,200)   —   —

Total current liabilities   546,651   (128,200)   5,686   424,137
Long-term debt, net of current maturities   783,065   —   —   783,065
Deferred taxes   159,141   —   —   159,141
Other non-current liabilities   41,230   —   —   41,230
Total liabilities   1,530,087   (128,200)   5,686   1,407,573

Shareholders’ equity:
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Common stock   1,261   —   —   1,261
Treasury shares, at cost   (345,550)   —   —   (345,550)
Additional paid in capital   1,057,386   —   —   1,057,386
Retained earnings   850,655   —   47,099 (f)  897,754
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (21)   —   (3,494) (e)  (3,515)
Total shareholders’ equity   1,563,731   —   43,605   1,607,336
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 3,093,818  $ (128,200)  $ 49,291  $ 3,014,909

See the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

(a) Refer to Note 3, Assets and Liabilities Held for Sale, for further details on ISS’ assets and liabilities.

(b), (c), (d), (e), (f) Refer to Note 4, Pro Forma Adjustments, for further details of these adjustments.

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013
(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical

MSCI   ISS
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

MSCI

Operating revenues  $ 1,035,667  $ (122,303)  $ —  $ 913,364

Operating expenses:
Cost of services   328,311   (52,908)   —   275,403
Selling, general and administrative   255,345   (22,897)   —   232,448
Amortization of intangible assets   58,203   (13,405)   —   44,798
Depreciation and amortization of property, equipment and leasehold

improvements   22,302   (1,918)   —   20,384
Total operating expenses   664,161   (91,128)   —   573,033
Operating income   371,506   (31,175)   —   340,331

Interest income   (1,031)   142   —   (889)
Interest expense   26,265   (9)   —   26,256
Other expense (income)   651   1,485   —   2,136
Other expense (income), net   25,885   1,618   —   27,503

Income before provision for income taxes   345,621   (32,793)   —   312,828
Provision for income taxes   123,064   (10,146)   —   112,918
Net income  $ 222,557  $ (22,647)  $ —  $ 199,910

Earnings per basic common share  $ 1.85  $ —  $ —  $ 1.66
Earnings per diluted common share  $ 1.83  $ —  $ —  $ 1.64

Weighted average shares outstanding used in computing earnings per share:
Basic   120,100   —   —   120,100
Diluted   121,074   —   —   121,074

See the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012
 (in thousands, except per share data)

Historical

MSCI   ISS
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

MSCI

Operating revenues  $ 950,141  $ (123,151)  $ —  $ 826,990

Operating expenses:
Cost of services   288,075   (57,793)   —   230,282
Selling, general and administrative   233,183   (21,278)   —   211,905
Restructuring   (51)   18   —   (33)
Amortization of intangible assets   63,298   (13,281)   —   50,017
Depreciation and amortization of property, equipment and leasehold

improvements   18,700   (2,116)   —   16,584
Total operating expenses   603,205   (94,450)   —   508,755
Operating income   346,936   (28,701)   —   318,235

Interest income   (954)   255   —   (699)
Interest expense   56,428   (27)   —   56,401
Other expense (income)   2,053   (321)   —   1,732
Other expense (income), net   57,527   (93)   —   57,434

Income before provision for income taxes   289,409   (28,608)   —   260,801
Provision for income taxes   105,171   (9,161)   —   96,010
Net income  $ 184,238  $ (19,447)  $ —  $ 164,791

Earnings per basic common share  $ 1.50  $ —  $ —  $ 1.34
Earnings per diluted common share  $ 1.48  $ —  $ —  $ 1.32

Weighted average shares outstanding used in computing earnings per share:
Basic   122,023   —   —   122,023
Diluted   123,204   —   —   123,204

See the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

5

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011
 (in thousands, except per share data)

Historical

MSCI   ISS
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

MSCI

Operating revenues  $ 900,941  $ (119,586)  $ —  $ 781,355

Operating expenses:
Cost of services   277,147   (57,688)   —   219,459
Selling, general and administrative   212,972   (20,114)   —   192,858
Restructuring   3,594   (1,489)   —   2,105
Amortization of intangible assets   65,805   (13,391)   —   52,414
Depreciation and amortization of property, equipment and leasehold

improvements   19,425   (2,068)   —   17,357
Total operating expenses   578,943   (94,750)   —   484,193
Operating income   321,998   (24,836)   —   297,162

Interest income   (848)   322   —   (526)
Interest expense   55,819   (146)   —   55,673
Other expense (income)   3,614   831   —   4,445
Other expense (income), net   58,585   1,007   —   59,592

Income before provision for income taxes   263,413   (25,843)   —   237,570
Provision for income taxes   89,959   (11,325)   —   78,634
Net income  $ 173,454  $ (14,518)  $ —  $ 158,936

Earnings per basic common share  $ 1.43  $ —  $ —  $ 1.31
Earnings per diluted common share  $ 1.41  $ —  $ —  $ 1.29

Weighted average shares outstanding used in computing earnings per share:
Basic   120,717   —   —   120,717
Diluted   122,276   —   —   122,276

See the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

6

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of Transaction

The description of the Disposition set forth under Item 2.01 of this Current Report on Form 8-K is incorporated herein by reference.  The Disposition